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LAWS OF MINNESOTA. Cnu. 13, 13, 1851,

Crar. XTI An Acito incorporate 8t. Pawl Lodge, Nb. 3, of the Indspendent
Order of 0dd Fellows, of the Town of St. Paul.

Be il enacted by the Legislative Avtembly of the Territory of Min-
nesola, That B. W, Lott, B. W, Brunson, and R. M. Spencer, as
Trustees, and their regular successors of the St. Paul Lodge,
Nurmber Two, of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows, of the
Town of St. Paul, in the County of Ramsey, fnd Territory of
Minnesota, be, and they are hereby created a body politic and cor-
porate, by the name and style of Saint Paul Lodge, Number Two,
of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows, of the Town of St. Paul,
Ramsey County, Minnesota Territory; and by that name are
hereby invested with full power and authority, to purchase, ac-
quire, hold, possess, use, occupy and enjoy, real and personal
estate, to the amount of ten thousand dollars, and to gell and con-
vey, or otherwise diapose of the same, in such manner as may be
prescribed by the Constitution, By-Laws, Rules and Regulations,
of said Lodge: Provided, That such Constitution, By-Laws, Rules
and Regulations, be not contrary to the Organic Act of this Terri-
tory, and the Constitution and laws of the United States.

Sec. 2. The said corporation, by its name aforesaid, shali be
competent to contract and be contracted with, to sue and be sued,
plead and be impleaded, defend and be defended, in all courts and -
places in this Territory, keep, have, and use a common seal, and
alter the same at the pleasure of the Lodge.

Szc. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its ge.

: HENRY L. TILDEN

Speaker pro tew. of the House Bﬁpmmaam
? e 4 D. B. Lgo IS,
President of the Cowacil.
Arrrovn, February thirteenth, one thousand eight bundred and

fifty-one.
ALEX, RAMSEY.

SgcorETARY's OFrics, 2
- St. Paul, May 13, 1851,

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy from the origi-

nal, on file in this office.

C. K. SwutH, . ‘

Secreiary of the Tervilory of Minnesola.

Cuar. XII1.—As Adct to inco ale the 8t. Pawl Division, Nv. 1, Sons of
| pergnce.

Be it enacled by the Legislative ssembly of the Terrilory of Min-
nesola, That from and after the passage of this act, Comfort
Barnes, J. J. Dewey, J. R. Brown, Wm. H. Tinker, Geo. H.
Oakes, C. P. V., Lull, W. P. Murray, A. R. French, Wm. Henry
Forbes, B. ¥, Hoyt, and their associates of the county of Ramsey,
town of St. Paul, and their successors be, and they are hereby

" constituted, ordained, 4nd declared a body corporate and politic,



LAWS OF MINNESOTA, Cu. 13, 14. 1851,

under the name and style of ‘“The St.'Paul Dirision, No. I, Sons
of Temperance;” and by that name, they and their successors
shall, and may have perpetual succession, and shall be persons in
law capable of suing being sued, pleading and being implead-
od, anawering and being answered, defending and being defended,
in all courts of record whatever, and all manner of suits, actions,
complaints, matters and canses whatever; and that they and their
successors may bave a common seal, and change and alter the
same at their pleasure; and that they and their successors, by the
name of the St. Paul Division, No. 1, Sons of Temperance, shall
be in law, capable of acquiring and holding, by purchase, gift, or
otherwize, and of selling, conveying, or leasing, real, parsonal, or
mixed estate, for the use of said corporation, not exceeding ten
thousand dollare; and that they and their successors, shall have
fult power to make and enter into contracta, to make such rules and
by-laws as they mu.{ deem necessary for the good government and
prosperity of said Institution: Provided, Such By-Laws sre not
Inconsistent with the Constitution and laws of the United States or
of the Territory,

s " ?II E, AMES,
peaker of the House o esenialives.
D. B. LéO 8,

M
President of the Council.
Arrnovep, March twenty-fifth, one thousand eight hundred and

fiiky-one.
ALEX. RAMSEY.

SzcreTaRY's Orrice,
St. Paul, May 13, 1851, }
I heroby certify the foregoing to be a true copy from the original
on file in this office.
C. K. Smitn, .
o Sccretary of the Terrilory of Minnesols.

Cuar. XIV.—An Act granting io Franklin Steele the right 1o establish and
maintain a Ferry acros the Misciasippl Riwer.

Be¢ it enceted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Min-
nesola, That Fb’nnklin Steele, his heirs, %::{cutors, admini‘z.ro.torn
or assigns, shall have the exclusive right and privilege for the pe-
riod of ten years, of keeping and maintaining a Ferry across the
Mixsinsippi River, in the oun:'y of Ramsey and Territory of Min-
nescia, at, or near the Falls of St. Anthony; and no other Ferry
shall be established within one-balf mile from and above the head
of {he Upper Rapids of the Fails of St. Anthony.

Sro. 2, t said Franklin Steele, shall, at all times, keep a
safé and g boat or boats, in repair, sufficient for the sc-
commodation of ull persons wishing to croas at said Ferry, and
shall give prompt and ready attendance, on passengers or toams,
on all occasions, and at all hours, both at night or day; but per-
sous wi.hing;o cross at said Ferry in the night, may be charged
double the , a8 hervinafter prescribed. '

Feb. 19, 1051.
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